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Introduction and Data Quality Statement

This report contains findings from selected questions from the Survey of Adult Carers in England,
2016-17 (SACE) in the North West. This national survey takes place every other year and is
conducted by Councils with Adult Social Services Responsibilities (CASSRs).

The survey seeks the opinions of carers aged 18 or over, caring for a person aged 18 or over, on a
number of topics that are considered to be indicative of a balanced life alongside their unpaid caring

role.

The report analyses the North West Local Authorities against the national average, and compares
the 2016/17 results with those from the previous two surveys, which took place in 2014/15 and

2012/13.

In terms of data quality, please note that as this is based on a survey, sent to a sample of carers who
are known to the Local Authority only and the figures may not fully represent the total carers
population in the region.

Also, when analysing the data as the regional level, there were almost 9,000 completed surveys,
which is a high number. Therefore, any anomalies will be less prominent when analysing the region
data. However, the chart below shows that some LA’s have a very small number of responses on
which to base the results on — therefore percentage changes and anomalies effect individual LA’s
results much more prominently.

Number of Responses and Response Rate per LA
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Key Points

Some of the high level REGIONAL key points within this report are:

e Carers satisfaction in the North West appears to be declining when compared to previous
surveys. Nearly 78% of respondents gave positive feedback in 2012/13, but this has dropped to
71% in 2016/17. However, this is replicated nationally, so the North West is far from an outlier
in this regard;

e It appears that carers are now caring for slightly younger people than they previously have
been. The person care for aged group of 85+ is seeing continual decreases, whereas 18-64 is
seeing increases;

e Carers having as much social contact with people they like is declining in the North West, and
this appears to be a particular issue across Liverpool City Region and Greater Manchester;

e Approximately 40% of carers feel they are always consulted and involved in the decisions that
relate to the support of their cared for person; this is almost identical to the National Average;

e Nearly 60% of carers in the North West are retired. Of those who do work, less and less people
feel that they have support from their employer, but despite this decline, we are still better
than the National Average;

e Over 20% of carers in the North West have been caring for more than 20 years, with 40% caring
for more than 10 years. Also, the majority of them care for 100+ hours per week, and the
percentage that fall into the 100+ hours per week is increasing with every survey.

Sub Regional Key Points
CHESHIRE

e All three Cheshire Local Authorities of Cheshire East, Cheshire West and Chester, and
Warrington are all above the national average for carers satisfaction. However, Warrington
and Cheshire West and Chester did see a noticeable reduction for those who gave a positive
response to the satisfaction question.

e Interms of information being ‘very easy to find’, performance does range a lot within a small
sub region. Warrington was the second best performing Local Authority in the region at
28%, but Cheshire East was one of the lowest at just 13%.

e However, on the flip side, Warrington performed poorly in terms of carers being involved in
any discussions about the services their cared for person receives, but Cheshire East were
above the England average and were the highest in Cheshire.

GREATER MANCHESTER

e Carers having as much social contact with people they like appears to be an issue in Greater
Manchester. Seven of the ten Local Authorities are performing at a lower level than the
National Average, and nine out the ten had worse performance than the 2014/15 survey;
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e Also, in terms of carers being involved in any discussions regarding their cared for person’s
services, six out of the ten were below the National Average, with the bottom three Local
Authorities in the region all being GM;

e |nterms of the carer having as much control of their daily life as they would like, eight of the
ten Greater Manchester Local Authorities were performing at a very similar level, at an
average of 24%. However, neighbouring Local Authorities of Bury and Bolton were outliers,
where Bolton were one of the best in the region at over 29%, and Bury were the worst at
just 14%.

LANCASHIRE AND CUMBRIA

e Generally, carers satisfaction was higher in Lancashire and Cumbria than anywhere else in
the North West Region, with Blackburn being the highest Local Authority;

e In other areas of analysis, the Lancashire and Cumbria sub region also performed well (in the
North West Region context). This is illustrated when looking at all Local Authorities
performance for: carers satisfaction, having control of their daily life, being able to look after
themselves, having as much social contact as they like, being able to find information and
advice, and the usefulness of that information and advice; only twice out twenty four
possibilities did a Lancashire and Cumbria LA fall into the bottom quartile.

LIVERPOOL CITY REGION

e As with GM, carers having as much social contact with people they like appears to be an
issue in the Liverpool City Region. Five out of the six Local Authorities are performing at a
lower level than the National Average, and four had worse performance than the 2014/15
survey;

e Carers being able to look after themselves also appears to be an issue in the City Region. Of
the six Local Authorities that make up the bottom quartile, four of them are LCR Local
Authorities;

e In most cases, Halton does appear to be the outlier within the Liverpool City Region, as it has
much better figures than the other five Local Authorities.

Where we have excellent performance in the national context:

e BLACKBURN and HALTON are noticeably higher than the other Local Authorities for carers
satisfaction — these two Local Authorities are second and fourth best nationally;

e CHESHIRE WEST & CHESTER, ROCHDALE AND BLACKBURN are all in the top 10 nationally for
carers having as much social contact as they want, with the people they like;

e Interms of information and advice being very easy to find, ST HELENS was ranked fourth
nationally. However, half of the top 10 Local Authorities for this were from the North West.
The other four included: WARRINGTON, BOLTON, HALTON and SALFORD;

e Interms of how useful information and advice is, again ST HELENS was ranked fourth
nationally, with HALTON also being in the top 10.
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Question 1 - How old is the person you care for?
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The chart above shows that based on the data from the survey, it appears that carers are caring for
slightly younger individuals than in previous years, although despite this, when the 65-74, 75-84 and
85+ age groups are aggregated into 65+, then these far outweigh the 18-64 age group.

The most noticeable decline is in the 85+ age group, where 29% of people who responded in
2012/13 cared for someone aged 85+, but this has now dropped to 22%.

30

25

18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65-74 75-84 85+

2012/13 ==———2014/15 =—2016/17

When splitting all of the age groups, it does show that there hasn’t been too much variance from
year to year, with the exception of the 85+ age group. Back in 2012/13, 85+ was the most
commonly selected age group within the survey, but for the past two surveys it has been 75-84 years

old.
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Question 2 — Does the person you care for have...?

2012/13 2014/15 2016/17
..Dementia 315 315 331
...A Physical Disability 53.0 53.5 52.1
...Sight or Hearing Loss 329 31.2 28.9
...A Mental Health Problem 19.3 22.0 21.7
...Problems Connected to Ageing 40.8 37.0 33.9
...A Learning Disability or Difficulty 16.2 17.9 18.7
...Long-Standing lliness 39.7 41.4 40.3
..Terminal Iliness 4.8 4.8 5.2
...Alcohol or Drug Dependency 1.6 2.1 2.0

The table above shows that there has been a noticeable drop in carers caring for people for
problems connected to ageing. Whilst the percentage is still relatively high at over one third, it is
still a large drop from almost 41% in 2012/13. There has also been a slight drop for those relating to
sight or hearing loss, but a similar sized increase for those with dementia.

...A Physical Disability
...Long-Standing lliness
...Problems Connected to Ageing
...Dementia

...Sight or Hearing Loss

...A Mental Health Problem

...A Learning Disability or Difficulty
..Terminal lliness

...Alcohol or Drug Dependency

o

10 20 30 40 50 60

%
England B North West

Generally, the North West data mirrors the national data closely. In most areas, the North West has
a lower percentage than the National Average (multiple answers can be selected in this question),
although the North West is slightly higher for those with a Mental Health problem and Alcohol or
Drug Dependency.

In terms of Problems Connected to Ageing, the national data shows a reduction in this too, but not

as big a reduction as the North West. The national data has a reduction of 5.9%, whereas the North
West reduced by 6.9%.
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Question 4 - Overall, how satisfied or dissatisfied are you with the support or services you and the
person you care for have received from Social Services in the last 12 months?

Please note that the table below excludes those who responded, “We haven't received any support
or services from Social Services in the last 12 months”. THE DATA FROM THIS QUESTION IS THE BASIS
OF AN ASCOF INDICATOR

2012/13 2014/15  2016/17

I am extremely satisfied (%) 17.2 17.5 17.6
| am very satisfied (%) 27.8 25.4 22.4
| am quite satisfied (%) 32.6 32.1 31.2
| am neither satisfied not dissatisfied (%) 12.6 14.2 15.5
I am quite dissatisfied (%) 5.6 6.1 7.1
| am very dissatisfied (%) 2 2 2.6
I am extremely dissatisfied (%) 2.2 2.7 3.7

2012/13  2014/15 2016/17

Positive Response (%) 77.6 75 71.2
Neutral Response (%) 12.6 14.2 15.5
Negative Response (%) 9.8 10.8 13.4

* Please note for the purpose of the second table, a positive response is | am extremely, very or quite
satisfied, and a negative is | am extremely, very or quite dissatisfied.

The tables above show that generally, people responded positively to the satisfaction question,
although this positivity is on the decline, with neutral and negative responses up slightly, however,
as the chart below shows, this is a trend that is replicated nationally.

80
78
76
74
72
70
68
66

%

2012/13 2014/15 2016/17

e North West == England

Two Local Authorities in the region scored particularly highly with regards to a positive response,
and these were Blackburn and Halton (further breakdown is on the following page). These both had
a positive response from more than 80% of carers surveyed, much higher than the North West and
national average.
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The table below shows the percentage of responses that resulted in a positive comment, per Local
Authority in each sub region.

Local Authority 20(1;);13 20(1;315 20(1(%17 Trend (vs 2014/15) BeEtr':ZIratnh;n
Average
Cheshire
Cheshire East 77.2 70.6 72.5 Minor Improvement Yes
Cheshire West & Chester 76.1 78.7 72.7 Noticeable Decline Yes
Warrington 80.5 80.3 71.5 Noticeable Decline Yes
Greater Manchester
Bolton 78.7 79.7 76.1 Noticeable Decline Yes
Bury 80.9 76.9 73.8 Noticeable Decline Yes
Manchester 72.4 74.8 62.5 Noticeable Decline No
Oldham 68.8 64.5 68.9 Noticeable Improvement No
Rochdale 77.6 78.0 78.4 Minor Improvement Yes
Salford 78.5 77.2 77.5 Minor Improvement Yes
Stockport 85.5 78.7 75.5 Noticeable Decline Yes
Tameside 78.7 72.0 68.9 Noticeable Decline No
Trafford 73.0 76.5 61.5 Noticeable Decline No
Wigan 78.1 75.3 70.7 Noticeable Decline No
Lancashire and Cumbria
Blackburn 77.6 80.5 82.8 Minor Improvement Yes
Blackpool 78.4 74.8 76.4 Minor Improvement Yes
Cumbria 81.5 72.7 70.4 Minor Decline No
Lancashire 82.4 76.4 70.3 Noticeable Decline No
Liverpool City Region
Halton 82.2 84.2 82.0 Minor Decline Yes
Knowsley 80.1 77.4 72.0 Noticeable Decline Yes
Liverpool 67.8 67.3 65.7 Minor Decline No
Sefton 77.7 77.5 61.6 Noticeable Decline No
St Helens 76.7 84.7 75.2 Noticeable Decline Yes
Wirral 73.3 66.7 69.5 Minor Improvement No

The data shows that in Greater Manchester, seven of the ten Local Authorities saw a noticeable
decline (for the purpose of the table, this is a reduction of 3% or more compared to 2014/15), with
the largest decline regionally being in Sefton, Trafford and Manchester.

Despite Cheshire West & Chester and Warrington seeing noticeable drops, the Cheshire sub region is
the only one where all Local Authorities were outperforming the national average.
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The chart below is an overview of what percentage of respondents said they were extremely

dissatisfied with the support/services they had received.

The greatest was in Manchester with 6.4% of respondents, but despite Cheshire West and Chester
being mentioned previously for being above national average for positivity, they are second highest
in the region for extremely dissatisfied carers.
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The final chart relating to Q4 summarises all of the responses per Local Authority in 2016/17.
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Question 5 — Has the person you care for used any of the support or services listed, in the last 12
months?

Change (14/15
2012/13  2014/15 2016/17 to 16/17)
Support _or services aIIO\{vmg yf)u to take a break 16.2 14.9 14.8 0.1% Reduction
from caring at short notice or in an emergency
Support or services to allow you to have a rest
21. 19.4 19.4 No Ch

from caring for between 1 and 24 hours 0 9 9 o Lhange
Support 'or services allowing you to take a break 5.0 215 0.7 0.8% Reduction
from caring for more than 24 hours
Personal assistant 14.0 13.7 13.5 0.2% Reduction
Home Care/Home Help 39.9 35.3 30.7 4.6% Reduction
Day Centres or Day Activities 29.2 26.6 253 1.3% Reduction
Lunch Club 3.8 3.1 3.2 0.1% Increase
Meals Services 6.5 3.9 3.4 0.5% Reduction

Equipment or adaptation to their home (such

o .
as a wheelchair or handrails) 60.4 57.5 54.6 2.9% Reduction

Lifeline Alarm 36.0 33.8 31.6 2.2% Reduction

They are permanently resident in a care home 10.7 8.4 10.0 1.6% Increase

The table above shows the services used by the cared for person, and the most noticeable reduction
was in Home Care/Home Help. There was an almost 5% reduction here, but this was a trend that
was replicated nationally too.

Carers breaks have only seen slight reductions, with approximately one fifth of carers using them to
allow them to have a break for more than 24 hours. There was a large variance across the region for
this though, where 40% of Blackpool’s and Bolton’s carers using breaks of more than 24 hours, but
just 10% of Oldham'’s.

In terms of the bottom option, ‘they are permanently resident in a care home’, 10% was almost
identical to the national average, but like the carers breaks above, there was a large variance across
the region. For example, in Cheshire West and Chester over 21% of respondents said that their
cared for person was in a permanent care home placement, whereas in Blackpool it was less than
2%.
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Question 6 — Have you used any of the support or services listed, to help you as a carer over the last
12 months?

70
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Information and advice Support from carers Training for carers Support to keep you in
groups or someone to talk employment

to in confidence

2012/13 ®m2014/15 m2016/17

In terms of services used by the carers, Information and Advice was the most common in all three
years, although this is on a slight decline. However, support from carers groups is slightly up to 34%,
which is better than the national average at 31%.

Question 11 — Thinking about how much social contact you've had with people you like, which of the
following statements best describes your social situation?

THE DATA FROM THIS QUESTION IS THE BASIS OF AN ASCOF INDICATOR

60
a7 >0
50 ” ”
40
40 36
® 30
20
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0
| have as much social contact as| | have some social contact with | have little social contact with
want with people | like people but not enough people and feel socially isolated

2012/13 m2014/15 m2016/17

From the data above it appears that social isolation may be an issue with carers in the North West,
however, that said, the percentage who have little social contact and feel isolated has been lower in
the North West than the national average in all of the last three surveys.

In terms of those who responded ‘I have as much social contacts as | want with people | like’, Local
Authorities such as Cheshire West and Chester, Blackburn and Rochdale scored particularly highly
here. However, three bordering Local Authorities of Liverpool, Knowsley and Sefton were noticeably
lower than the regional and national averages.
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% of respondants who said they have as much social contact as they want with the people they like

Local Authority 20(1;413 20(1;315 20({%17 Trend (vs 2014/15) Bitrleratnhjn
Average
Cheshire
Cheshire East 49.9 42.4 334 Noticeable Decline No
Cheshire West & Chester 46.7 44.5 47.6 Noticeable Improvement Yes
Warrington 45.9 42.0 41.6 Minor Decline Yes
Greater Manchester
Bolton 45.0 43.9 31.4 Noticeable Decline No
Bury 46.5 335 26.2 Noticeable Decline No
Manchester 42.9 40.6 33.0 Noticeable Decline No
Oldham 36.7 32.9 31.9 Minor Decline No
Rochdale 47.9 45.0 45.8 Minor Improvement Yes
Salford 40.0 37.6 37.4 Minor Decline Yes
Stockport 46.7 46.7 36.3 Noticeable Decline Yes
Tameside 44.3 43.9 33.3 Noticeable Decline No
Trafford 41.6 38.2 31.9 Noticeable Decline No
Wigan 38.8 34.2 28.2 Noticeable Decline No
Lancashire and Cumbria
Blackburn 45.9 41.1 45.7 Noticeable Improvement Yes
Blackpool 37.7 31.6 35.7 Noticeable Improvement Yes
Cumbria 39.6 43.2 40.0 Minor Decline Yes
Lancashire 38.3 38.5 35.3 Minor Decline No
Liverpool City Region
Halton 42.7 39.2 42.0 Minor Improvement Yes
Knowsley 43.5 39.1 24.3 Noticeable Decline No
Liverpool 27.4 18.2 23.7 Noticeable Improvement No
Sefton 40.1 36.2 22.9 Noticeable Decline No
St Helens 51.1 45.6 28.5 Noticeable Decline No
Wirral 45.9 43.8 31.6 Noticeable Decline No
Sub-regional picture...
Compared to 2014/15
% Bett'er than Noticeable Minor Noticeable Minor

I Imp Imp Dec Dec

Average
Cheshire 67% 33% 0% 33% 33%
Greater Manchester 30% 0% 10% 20%
Lancashire and Cumbria 75% F:m 0% 0%
Liverpool City Region 17% 17% 17% 0%
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Question 14 —In the last 12 months, has your health been affected by your caring role in any of the
ways listed below?

Please note that this is a new question for the 2016/17 survey and therefore cannot be compared to
previous years.

Feeling tired

Disturbed sleep

General feeling of stress

Feeling depressed

Short tempered/ irritable

Physical strain (e.g. back)

Had to see own GP

Developed my own health conditions
Made an existing condition worse
Loss of appetite

No, none of these

Other
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It is clear from the chart above that the North West follows a very similar trend to the rest of the
country, but it is also clear that for those who responded, being a carer had a negative impact on
most people’s health in one way or another. Just 10% said that none of the list had impacted them,
meaning 9 out 10 people were affected.

Caring for a Service User appeared to have an impact on the carers sleep in three quarters of cases,
and almost a third of respondents had to visit their GP.

Question 15 — In the last 12 months, has caring caused you any financial difficulties?

Please note that this is a new question for the 2016/17 survey and therefore cannot be compared to
previous years.

60 54 54
50
40 36 36
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20
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No, not at all Yes, to some extent Yes, a lot

England W North West

It can be seen that the North West follows the national average identically. Whilst more than half
don’t suffer financially, 10% do state that they do a lot. Although the data cannot specifically be
linked, this may also be a cause of some of the medical issues in Q14 above.
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Question 16 — In the last 12 months, have you found it easy or difficult to find information and
advice about support, services or benefits?

PLEASE NOTE THAT THIS IS THE SOURCE DATA FOR AN ASCOF INDICATOR
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Although not depicted on the chart above, it must be known that the North West has consistently
been better than the National Average for those who said it was very easy to find the information
and advice about support. However, the chart does show that those who feel it has become very
difficult to find is increasing slightly.

The Local Authority data for 2016/17 is broken down below:

Cheshire East
Cheshire West and Chester
Warrington
Bolton

Bury
Manchester
Oldham
Rochdale
Salford
Stockport
Tameside
Trafford
Wigan
Blackburn with Darwen
Blackpool
Cumbria
Lancashire
Halton
Knowsley
Liverpool
Sefton

St Helens
Wirral

Greater Manchester Cheshire

Lancsand
Cumbria

Liverpool City
Region

o
]
o

40 60
%

09
=}
=
8
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Question 18 — In the last 12 months, do you feel you have been involved or consulted as much as
you wanted to be, in discussions about the support or services provided to the person you care for?

PLEASE NOTE THAT THIS IS THE SOURCE DATA FOR AN ASCOF INDICATOR

% who were involved in discussions:

80
75
70
65
R 60
55
50
45
40

- |

Knowsdey
Wirral

Wigan

Bolton
Bury
Oldham
Salford
Liverpool

3]
=
o

£

=
O

Warrington
Manchester
Rochdale
Stockport
Tameside
Trafford
Lancashire
St Helens

Cheshire East

England

Cheshire We st & Chester

Cheshire Greater Manchester Lancashire and Liverpool City Region
Cumbria

Before analysing the carer’s level of involvement in the discussions/consultation, the chart above
highlights what percentage where discussions took place (higher is better). Nationally, 70% of carers
felt that they had at least been involved in discussions, where this was only 66% in the North West.

However, the chart shows that the majority of Lancashire & Cumbria and Liverpool City Region Local
Authorities were above the national figure, many of the Cheshire and Greater Manchester Local
Authorities weren't.

Level of involvement/consultation:

45

39.4 39.9
40
35 31.2 31.0
30
2 25 21.7 20.9

20
15
10 7.7 8.3

5 -

0

| always felt involved or lusually felt involved or | sometimes felt involved or | never felt involved or
consulted consulted consulted consulted

England B North West

When only including those who were involved in discussions, the chart shows that the North West
closely matches the national trends. The North West data is positive in that we have a slightly higher
percentage where the carer always felt they were involved, but conversely we have a slightly higher
percentage who felt they were never involved.
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This data does vary markedly from Local Authority to Local Authority however, as shown in the table
below.
...of those who were involved in discussions

Involved in | always felt I usually felt ! sometimes I never felt

Local Authority Discussions or involved or involved or AN involved or

Consulted (%) i consulted (%) consulted (%) or co(r(:/:)ulted consulted (%)
Cheshire
Cheshire East 72.1 40.9 30.5 21.9 6.8
Cheshire West & Chester 66.5 37.6 29.9 22.3 10.2
Warrington 56.6 43.8 32.6 16.7 6.9
Greater Manchester
Bolton 75.4 40.1 29.7 25.7 4.5
Bury 70.5 44.3 27.8 20.1 7.7
Manchester 61.7 37.4 26.8 221 13.6
Oldham 50.5 36.6 29.8 25.5 8.1
Rochdale 64.0 48.1 27.6 18.7 5.6
Salford 64.6 49.1 30.5 14.6 5.8
Stockport 77.2 44.2 28.3 22.1 5.4
Tameside 57.3 35.9 31.3 23.7 9.2
Trafford 56.3 30.2 324 26.8 10.6
Wigan 74.0 35.2 314 24.6 8.9
Lancashire and Cumbria
Blackburn 72.8 47.5 30.3 20.2 2.0
Blackpool 75.1 45.2 31.7 19.3 3.9
Cumbria 69.3 39.8 35.3 16.6 8.3
Lancashire 66.7 35.6 31.4 233 9.7
Liverpool City Region
Halton 71.3 43.4 33.2 15.6 7.8
Knowsley 70.4 39.8 28.0 24.2 8.0
Liverpool 70.8 35.1 351 19.6 10.2
Sefton 71.3 36.4 29.7 21.7 12.1
St Helens 68.7 48.9 27.2 19.3 4.6
Wirral 73.7 34.7 32.9 25.1 7.3

The Local Authorities that may have issues here are: Cheshire West and Chester, Manchester,
Oldham, Tameside, Trafford and Lancashire.

These six Local Authorities have a worse than national average of people involved in discussions, and
for those who actually were involved, they also have a lower percentage who felt they were always
involved.

Conversely, there were seven Local Authorities who appear to perform particularly well in this
regard. Bolton, Bury, Stockport, Blackburn, Blackpool, Halton and Knowsley all consulted a greater
percentage than the national average, and when they did, they had a high percentage of carers who
felt they were always consulted in decisions.
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Question 19 — In addition to your caring role, please tell us which of the following also applies to
you?
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More than half of the carers surveyed in the last three surveys have been retired, and the
percentage has stayed relatively consistent.
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England = North West

The North West breakdown for 2016/17 is very similar to that of the national picture. The minor
differences are that the North West has a slightly lower percentage of carers who are retired, but a
slightly higher percentage in either full-time or part-time employment.

Based on the responses provided, roughly 26% of carers in the North West are either employed or
self-employed on a full or part time basis.
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Question 20 — Thinking about combining paid work and caring, which of the following statements
best describes your current situation?

The chart below focuses on 2016/17 data only, as the question had slightly different options in
earlier years, so is not directly comparable. However, it does show that based on the responses,
approximately one fifth of carers in the North West are not in employment specifically because of
their caring responsibilities.

60
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lam notin paid |am notin paid lamin paid lamin paid |do notneed any | am self- | am self-
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(e.g. Retired) caring supported by my supportedby my combinemy  balance my work balance my work
responsibilities employer employer work and caring and caring and caring

responsibilities responsibilities responsibilities

Two of the comparable options are below, and compares the North West to the national average for
the last three surveys. Generally, in terms of not being in paid employment due to caring
responsibilities, the North West is the same as the national average.

However, in terms of support from employers, the right had chart shows a positive and negative
picture. Positive in that the North West has consistently outperformed the national average, but the
only negative is that the percentage is in decline (from 13% in 2012/13 to 10.9% in 2016/17).

| am not in paid employment | am in paid employment and | feel
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Question 21 — About how long have you been looking after or helping the person you care for?

The two charts below (looking at North West data only) examine how long the carer has cared for
the person they care for. The top chart focuses on 2016/17 data only, with the bottom being more
general groupings, comparing the data from the last three surveys.

Less than 6 months

Over 6 months but less than a year
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Over 3 years but lessthan 5years
Over 5 years but less than 10 years
Over 10years but less than 15 years
Over 15 years but less than 20 years

20vyears or more

o
%3]

10 15 20 25
%

45
40
35
30

25

0 II II II lI II

Lessthan 5 Years Between 5 and 10 Between 10 and 15  Between 15 and 20 Greater than 20 Years
Years Years Years

%

2

o

1

%3]

1

o

%3]

2012/13 m2014/15 m2016/17

When placing the groups into more general bandings, it can be seen that less than 5 years is the
most common for each of the last three surveys. However what the two charts show is the wide
spread of years that people have been carers — there is no one year/band that is particularly greater
than others, with more than a fifth being a carer for more than 20 years.

The data indicates that being a carer is a long term commitment, as less than 4% of respondents had
been a carer for less than a year, and 40% being a carer for more than 10 years.
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The chart above breaks down the 2016/17 data into sub regions and Local Authorities. The two
obvious anomalies in the data are Bolton and Wirral.

Regionally, 36% of carers having been caring for less than 5 years, and most Local Authorities are
within +/- 3% of this, whereas Bolton have just 13.8%; significantly lower than anywhere else.
Conversely, for those caring for more than 20 years, Bolton is at almost three times the regional
average. 58% of respondents said they care for more than 20 years, but only 21% regionally did.

g

Please note however, that Bolton’s figures may be a data issue, so a degree of caution is taken with
using the Bolton figures above. In the 2014/15 survey, Bolton followed the North West trend
closely, so for such a big change from one survey to the next, this may be an anomaly and may not
represent the whole borough.

With the Wirral, it is the opposite story, although the Wirral is not as big an outlier as Bolton. That
chart shows that the Wirral has a much higher than average number of carers who have been caring
for 5 years or less (nearly half), and much less for those caring for 20 years or more (only 11.6%,
which is roughly half the North West average).
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Question 22 — About how long do you spend each week looking after or helping the person you care
for?
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It is clear from the chart above that both regionally and nationally, carers give up a lot of their time
in their caring role, with over a third caring for more than 100 hours every week.
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* Please note that the chart above does not include ‘Other’ or Varies (+/- 20hrs per week). These typically
account for 20% of responses.

The chart shows that when comparing the 2014/15 and 2016/17 surveys to the 2012/13 one, there

has been a noticeable increase in those providing 100hrs+ per week, although this has remained
fairly static over the last two surveys.

This coincides with less people now providing 0 — 19hrs, which would indicate that people in the
North West are dedicating more time to their caring role now than they were in 2012/13.

Appendices — Local Authority Data

The following section provides a summary of selected data at a Local Authority level. The data (in
sub regional, alphabetical order) provides a one page summary for some of the key questions for all
23 Local Authorities. Please note that all figures quoted in the following pages are percentages.
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Difference

Cheshire East 2014/15 2016/17 Trend Since Last Survey ") -
% Caring for 18-64 25.7 28.1 Minor Increase -4.5
% Caring for 65-84 40.8 46.7 Noticeable Increase +5.6
% Caring for 85+ 335 25.1 Noticeable Reduction -1.1
Dementia 33.2 42.9 Noticeable Increase +7.8
A Physical Disability 55.4 49.9 Noticeable Reduction -3.2
A mental health problem 15.1 17.7 Minor Increase -2.8
Problems connected to ageing 42.9 31.9 Noticeable Reduction -3.3
A learning disability or difficulty 18.8 15.7 Noticeable Reduction -3.6
Long-standing illness 39.7 36.4 Noticeable Reduction -3.6
Positive Response 70.6 72.5 Minor Increase +1.5
Neutral Response 17.9 13.9 Noticeable Reduction -1.7
Negative Response 11.4 13.6 Minor Increase +0.3

Support or services utilised allowing you to take a break from caring

At short notice or in an emergency 15.0 16.0 Minor Increase +1.5
For more than 24 hours 24.6 25.0 Minor Increase +4.1
For between 1 and 24 hours (e.qg. sitting service) 20.5 19.1 Minor Reduction -4.2
I have as much control over my daily life as | want 28.1 24.0 Noticeable Reduction -1.0
I have some control over my daily life but not enough 60.4 62.1 Minor Increase +1

| have no control over my daily life 11.4 13.9 Minor Increase 0.0

Which statement best describes your current situation?

I look after myself 62.3 56.6 Noticeable Reduction +1.7
Sometimes | can't look after myself well enough 24.8 24.7 Minor Reduction -4.6
I feel  am neglecting myself 12.9 18.6 Noticeable Increase +2.8
As much social contact as | want with people I like 42.4 334 Noticeable Reduction -2.1
Some social contact with people but not enough 42.7 49.4 Noticeable Increase +1.1
Little social contact with people & feel socially isolated 14.9 17.2 Minor Increase +1

Have you found it easy or difficult to find information and advice about support, services or benefits

Very easy to find 14.1 13.3 Minor Reduction -3.7
Fairly easy to find 47.9 52.2 Noticeable Increase +5

Fairly difficult to find 26.3 24.1 Minor Reduction +0.4
Very difficult to find 11.7 10.4 Minor Reduction -1.7
Very helpful 35.5 29.5 Noticeable Reduction -1.9
Quite helpful 533 61.3 Noticeable Increase +5.6
Quite unhelpful 8.5 6.6 Minor Reduction -2.3
Very unhelpful 2.7 2.6 Minor Reduction -1.4
% of Carers who are Retired 63.1 66.9 Noticeable Increase +9

% of Carers who are in Full Time Employment 8.9 7.2 Minor Reduction -1.5
% Caring more than 100 hours per Week 44.5 44.6 Minor Increase +8.9
% where Caring has Caused some Financial Difficulties 43.5 -2.1
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Cheshire West and Chester 2014/15 2016/17 Trend Since Last Survey gfﬂffﬂﬁz

Age of the Person you Care for

% Caring for 18-64 22.3 31.7 Noticeable Increase -0.9
% Caring for 65-84 40.6 38.2 Minor Reduction -2.9
% Caring for 85+ 37.1 30.1 Noticeable Reduction +3.9
Dementia 37.3 33.7 Noticeable Reduction -14
A Physical Disability 48.2 49.8 Minor Increase -3.3
A mental health problem 12.7 12.0 Minor Reduction -8.5
Problems connected to ageing 42.7 32.1 Noticeable Reduction -3.1
A learning disability or difficulty 13.7 23.7 Noticeable Increase +4.4
Long-standing illness 33.9 35.7 Minor Increase -4.3
Positive Response 78.7 72.7 Noticeable Reduction +1.7
Neutral Response 10.4 13.1 Minor Increase -2.5
Negative Response 11.0 14.2 Noticeable Increase +0.9

Support or services utilised allowing you to take a break from caring

At short notice or in an emergency 19.0 14.2 Noticeable Reduction -0.3
For more than 24 hours 21.3 24.4 Noticeable Increase +3.5
For between 1 and 24 hours (e.qg. sitting service) 23.0 16.2 Noticeable Reduction -7.1
I have as much control over my daily life as | want 29.2 31.5 Minor Increase +6.5
I have some control over my daily life but not enough 58.0 54.0 Noticeable Reduction -7.1
| have no control over my daily life 12.8 14.5 Minor Increase +0.6

Which statement best describes your current situation?

I look after myself 61.6 62.0 Minor Increase +7.1
Sometimes | can't look after myself well enough 23.1 224 Minor Reduction -6.9
I feel  am neglecting myself 15.3 15.5 Minor Increase -0.3
As much social contact as | want with people I like 44.5 47.6 Noticeable Increase +12.1
Some social contact with people but not enough 43.8 38.7 Noticeable Reduction -9.6
Little social contact with people & feel socially isolated 11.7 13.7 Minor Increase -2.5
Very easy to find 225 17.0 Noticeable Reduction 0.0
Fairly easy to find 50.4 41.5 Noticeable Reduction -5.7
Fairly difficult to find 18.3 26.7 Noticeable Increase +3
Very difficult to find 8.8 14.8 Noticeable Increase +2.7
Very helpful 439 31.4 Noticeable Reduction 0.0
Quite helpful 49.5 50.7 Minor Increase -5.0
Quite unhelpful 49 114 Noticeable Increase +2.5
Very unhelpful 1.7 6.4 Noticeable Increase +2.4
% of Carers who are Retired 60.7 69.9 Noticeable Increase +12
% of Carers who are in Full Time Employment 12.3 8.4 Noticeable Reduction -0.3
% Caring more than 100 hours per Week 42.6 30.6 Noticeable Reduction -5.1
% where Caring has Caused some Financial Difficulties 37.7 -7.9
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Difference

Warrington 2014/15 2016/17 Trend Since Last Survey '~ €1¢e
% Caring for 18-64 38.6 42.9 Noticeable Increase +10.3
% Caring for 65-84 41.6 38.9 Minor Reduction -2.2
% Caring for 85+ 19.9 18.2 Minor Reduction -8.0
Dementia 27.4 18.5 Noticeable Reduction -16.6
A Physical Disability 52.8 55.7 Minor Increase +2.6
A mental health problem 31.8 29.7 Minor Reduction +9.2
Problems connected to ageing 30.5 29.4 Minor Reduction -5.8
A learning disability or difficulty 12.3 16.8 Noticeable Increase -2.5
Long-standing illness 37.4 44.0 Noticeable Increase +4
Positive Response 80.3 71.5 Noticeable Reduction +0.5
Neutral Response 11.4 15.6 Noticeable Increase 0.0
Negative Response 8.3 13.0 Noticeable Increase -0.3
At short notice or in an emergency 10.4 111 Minor Increase -3.4
For more than 24 hours 17.0 15.3 Minor Reduction -5.6
For between 1 and 24 hours (e.qg. sitting service) 12.3 12.6 Minor Increase -10.7
I have as much control over my daily life as | want 32.2 32.0 Minor Reduction +7

I have some control over my daily life but not enough 59.8 58.3 Minor Reduction -2.8
| have no control over my daily life 8.0 9.7 Minor Increase -4.2

Which statement best describes your current situation?

I look after myself 63.9 60.8 Noticeable Reduction +5.9
Sometimes | can't look after myself well enough 23.9 26.0 Minor Increase -3.3
I feel  am neglecting myself 12.2 13.2 Minor Increase -2.6
As much social contact as | want with people | like 42.0 41.6 Minor Reduction +6.1
Some social contact with people but not enough 47.0 45.5 Minor Reduction -2.8
Little social contact with people & feel socially isolated 11.0 13.0 Minor Increase -3.2
Very easy to find 20.1 28.2 Noticeable Increase +11.2
Fairly easy to find 56.1 394 Noticeable Reduction -7.8
Fairly difficult to find 15.9 21.3 Noticeable Increase -24
Very difficult to find 8.0 11.2 Noticeable Increase -0.9
Very helpful 33.0 34.0 Minor Increase +2.6
Quite helpful 58.3 51.7 Noticeable Reduction -4.0
Quite unhelpful 6.2 10.8 Noticeable Increase +1.9
Very unhelpful 2.5 3.5 Minor Increase -0.5
% of Carers who are Retired 54.5 56.5 Minor Increase -1.4
% of Carers who are in Full Time Employment 7.8 11.8 Noticeable Increase +3.1
% Caring more than 100 hours per Week 27.4 35.1 Noticeable Increase -0.6
% where Caring has Caused some Financial Difficulties 44.2 -1.4
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Difference

Bolton 2014/15 2016/17 Trend Since Last Survey -

Age of the Person you Care for

% Caring for 18-64 20.9 67.6 Noticeable Increase +35
% Caring for 65-84 43.5 23.6 Noticeable Reduction -17.5
% Caring for 85+ 35.6 8.9 Noticeable Reduction -17.3
Dementia 38.2 21.7 Noticeable Reduction -13.4
A Physical Disability 54.1 44.6 Noticeable Reduction -8.5
A mental health problem 14.9 31.2 Noticeable Increase +10.7
Problems connected to ageing 49.0 17.8 Noticeable Reduction -17.4
A learning disability or difficulty 13.5 50.7 Noticeable Increase +31.4
Long-standing illness 41.7 30.8 Noticeable Reduction -9.2
Positive Response 79.7 76.1 Noticeable Reduction +5.1
Neutral Response 14.0 13.7 Minor Reduction -1.9
Negative Response 6.4 10.3 Noticeable Increase -3.0

Support or services utilised allowing you to take a break from caring

At short notice or in an emergency 14.7 22.6 Noticeable Increase +8.1
For more than 24 hours 20.8 40.4 Noticeable Increase +19.5
For between 1 and 24 hours (e.qg. sitting service) 21.0 23.0 Minor Increase -0.3
I have as much control over my daily life as | want 29.0 29.4 Minor Increase +4.4
I have some control over my daily life but not enough 62.6 57.4 Noticeable Reduction -3.7
| have no control over my daily life 8.4 13.2 Noticeable Increase -0.7

Which statement best describes your current situation?

I look after myself 60.1 52.6 Noticeable Reduction -2.3
Sometimes | can't look after myself well enough 27.9 30.6 Minor Increase +1.3
| feel | am neglecting myself 12.0 16.8 Noticeable Increase +1

As much social contact as | want with people I like 43.9 31.4 Noticeable Reduction -4.1
Some social contact with people but not enough 47.2 56.6 Noticeable Increase +8.3
Little social contact with people & feel socially isolated 8.9 12.0 Noticeable Increase -4.2

Have you found it easy or difficult to find information and advice about support, services or benefits

Very easy to find 194 24.6 Noticeable Increase +7.6
Fairly easy to find 48.8 42.3 Noticeable Reduction -4.9
Fairly difficult to find 23.1 21.1 Minor Reduction -2.6
Very difficult to find 8.7 12.0 Noticeable Increase -0.1
Very helpful 33.1 31.3 Minor Reduction -0.1
Quite helpful 57.9 55.3 Minor Reduction -0.4
Quite unhelpful 7.7 10.1 Minor Increase +1.2
Very unhelpful 1.3 3.4 Minor Increase -0.6
% of Carers who are Retired 55.8 56.7 Minor Increase -1.2
% of Carers who are in Full Time Employment 13.2 6.2 Noticeable Reduction -2.5
% Caring more than 100 hours per Week 32.6 50.8 Noticeable Increase +15.1
% where Caring has Caused some Financial Difficulties 41.7 -3.9




Difference

Bury 2014/15 2016/17 Trend Since Last Survey -
% Caring for 18-64 43.4 26.7 Noticeable Reduction -5.9
% Caring for 65-84 34.3 49.8 Noticeable Increase +8.7
% Caring for 85+ 22.2 23.5 Minor Increase -2.7
Dementia 27.8 39.7 Noticeable Increase +4.6
A Physical Disability 54.5 60.3 Noticeable Increase +7.2
A mental health problem 16.7 18.8 Minor Increase -1.7
Problems connected to ageing 31.3 33.0 Minor Increase -2.2
A learning disability or difficulty 313 12.8 Noticeable Reduction -6.5
Long-standing illness 333 40.4 Noticeable Increase +0.4
Positive Response 76.9 73.8 Noticeable Reduction +2.8
Neutral Response 10.6 14.5 Noticeable Increase -1.1
Negative Response 125 11.8 Minor Reduction -1.5
At short notice or in an emergency 15.3 21.4 Noticeable Increase +6.9
For more than 24 hours 25.0 27.0 Minor Increase +6.1
For between 1 and 24 hours (e.qg. sitting service) 27.7 36.6 Noticeable Increase +13.3

How much control you have over your daily life?

I have as much control over my daily life as | want 16.0 14.0 Minor Reduction -11.0
I have some control over my daily life but not enough 68.5 73.0 Noticeable Increase +11.9
| have no control over my daily life 15.5 12.9 Minor Reduction -1.0
I look after myself 49.5 49.3 Minor Reduction -5.6
Sometimes | can't look after myself well enough 34.3 34.2 Minor Reduction +4.9
I feel  am neglecting myself 16.2 16.5 Minor Increase +0.7
As much social contact as | want with people | like 335 26.2 Noticeable Reduction -9.3
Some social contact with people but not enough 50.8 54.6 Noticeable Increase +6.3
Little social contact with people & feel socially isolated 15.7 19.1 Noticeable Increase +2.9

Have you found it easy or difficult to find information and advice about support, services or benefits

Very easy to find 14.5 16.8 Minor Increase -0.2
Fairly easy to find 48.3 47.4 Minor Reduction +0.2
Fairly difficult to find 27.6 23.5 Noticeable Reduction -0.2
Very difficult to find 9.7 12.2 Minor Increase +0.1
Very helpful 34.3 36.3 Minor Increase +4.9
Quite helpful 53.7 53.2 Minor Reduction -2.5
Quite unhelpful 9.0 6.3 Minor Reduction -2.6
Very unhelpful 3.0 4.2 Minor Increase +0.2
% of Carers who are Retired 60.2 61.9 Minor Increase +4

% of Carers who are in Full Time Employment 5.6 9.6 Noticeable Increase +0.9
% Caring more than 100 hours per Week 35.6 42.1 Noticeable Increase +6.4
% where Caring has Caused some Financial Difficulties 52.0 +6.4
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Difference

Manchester 2014/15 2016/17 Trend Since Last Survey -
% Caring for 18-64 41.5 54.4 Noticeable Increase +21.8
% Caring for 65-84 41.0 31.4 Noticeable Reduction -9.7
% Caring for 85+ 17.5 14.4 Noticeable Reduction -11.8
Dementia 18.9 22.4 Noticeable Increase -12.7
A Physical Disability 55.1 42.5 Noticeable Reduction -10.6
A mental health problem 28.9 37.9 Noticeable Increase +17.4
Problems connected to ageing 31.9 24.7 Noticeable Reduction -10.5
A learning disability or difficulty 15.1 211 Noticeable Increase +1.8
Long-standing illness 51.6 42.2 Noticeable Reduction +2.2
Positive Response 74.8 62.5 Noticeable Reduction -8.5
Neutral Response 13.6 19.7 Noticeable Increase +4.1
Negative Response 11.6 17.7 Noticeable Increase +4.4

Support or services utilised allowing you to take a break from caring

At short notice or in an emergency 11.3 9.8 Minor Reduction -4.7
For more than 24 hours 15.3 14.2 Minor Reduction -6.7
For between 1 and 24 hours (e.qg. sitting service) 9.5 10.4 Minor Increase -12.9
I have as much control over my daily life as | want 28.3 25.5 Minor Reduction +0.5
I have some control over my daily life but not enough 62.8 57.6 Noticeable Reduction -3.5
I have no control over my daily life 9.0 16.9 Noticeable Increase +3

Which statement best describes your current situation?

I look after myself 59.1 51.7 Noticeable Reduction -3.2
Sometimes | can't look after myself well enough 25.9 29.4 Noticeable Increase +0.1
I feel  am neglecting myself 15.0 19.0 Noticeable Increase +3.2
As much social contact as | want with people I like 40.6 33.0 Noticeable Reduction -2.5
Some social contact with people but not enough 45.5 48.5 Minor Increase +0.2
Little social contact with people & feel socially isolated 13.9 18.6 Noticeable Increase +2.4

Have you found it easy or difficult to find information and advice about support, services or benefits

Very easy to find 19.3 15.1 Noticeable Reduction -1.9
Fairly easy to find 54.1 35.8 Noticeable Reduction -11.4
Fairly difficult to find 17.0 29.8 Noticeable Increase +6.1
Very difficult to find 9.6 19.2 Noticeable Increase +7.1
Very helpful 40.0 335 Noticeable Reduction +2.1
Quite helpful 46.7 49.6 Minor Increase -6.1
Quite unhelpful 10.2 10.3 Minor Increase +1.4
Very unhelpful 3.1 6.7 Noticeable Increase +2.7
% of Carers who are Retired 42.1 39.8 Minor Reduction -18.1
% of Carers who are in Full Time Employment 11.7 12.6 Minor Increase +3.9
% Caring more than 100 hours per Week 32.2 30.8 Minor Reduction -4.9
% where Caring has Caused some Financial Difficulties 58.7 +13.1
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. Difference
Oldham 2014/15 2016/17 Trend Since Last Survey ") -

Age of the Person you Care for

% Caring for 18-64 35.7 40.8 Noticeable Increase +8.2
% Caring for 65-84 36.3 44.4 Noticeable Increase +3.3
% Caring for 85+ 28.0 14.9 Noticeable Reduction -11.3
Dementia 244 31.8 Noticeable Increase -3.3
A Physical Disability 44.0 51.6 Noticeable Increase -1.5
A mental health problem 22.6 23.4 Minor Increase +2.9
Problems connected to ageing 21.7 28.8 Noticeable Increase -6.4
A learning disability or difficulty 28.3 223 Noticeable Reduction +3

Long-standing illness 38.7 43.2 Noticeable Increase +3.2
Positive Response 64.5 68.9 Noticeable Increase -2.1
Neutral Response 16.7 19.1 Minor Increase +3.5
Negative Response 18.8 12.0 Noticeable Reduction -1.3
At short notice or in an emergency 10.0 5.9 Noticeable Reduction -8.6
For more than 24 hours 14.1 9.5 Noticeable Reduction -11.4
For between 1 and 24 hours (e.qg. sitting service) 10.9 14.7 Noticeable Increase -8.6

How much control you have over your daily life?

I have as much control over my daily life as | want 23.7 23.1 Minor Reduction -1.9
I have some control over my daily life but not enough 64.5 62.7 Minor Reduction +1.6
| have no control over my daily life 11.8 14.2 Minor Increase +0.3

Which statement best describes your current situation?

I look after myself 52.7 49.0 Noticeable Reduction -5.9
Sometimes | can't look after myself well enough 29.3 32.8 Noticeable Increase +3.5
I feel  am neglecting myself 18.0 18.1 Minor Increase +2.3
As much social contact as | want with people I like 32.9 31.9 Minor Reduction -3.6
Some social contact with people but not enough 51.0 51.4 Minor Increase +3.1
Little social contact with people & feel socially isolated 16.0 16.7 Minor Increase +0.5

Have you found it easy or difficult to find information and advice about support, services or benefits

Very easy to find 16.8 145 Minor Reduction -2.5
Fairly easy to find 43.9 48.4 Noticeable Increase +1.2
Fairly difficult to find 234 22.3 Minor Reduction -14
Very difficult to find 16.0 14.8 Minor Reduction +2.7
Very helpful 33.0 31.0 Minor Reduction -0.4
Quite helpful 52.6 56.5 Noticeable Increase +0.8
Quite unhelpful 8.3 8.4 Minor Increase -0.5
Very unhelpful 6.1 4.2 Minor Reduction +0.2
% of Carers who are Retired 46.2 50.4 Noticeable Increase -7.5
% of Carers who are in Full Time Employment 8.0 8.5 Minor Increase -0.2
% Caring more than 100 hours per Week 419 323 Noticeable Reduction -3.4
% where Caring has Caused some Financial Difficulties 47.2 +1.6
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. Difference
Rochdale 2014/15 2016/17 Trend Since Last Survey o e

Age of the Person you Care for

% Caring for 18-64 30.4 30.8 Minor Increase -1.8
% Caring for 65-84 44.4 46.6 Minor Increase +5.5
% Caring for 85+ 25.1 225 Minor Reduction -3.7
Dementia 30.3 34.1 Noticeable Increase -1.0
A Physical Disability 58.1 51.4 Noticeable Reduction -1.7
A mental health problem 20.1 17.8 Minor Reduction -2.7
Problems connected to ageing 44.5 34.4 Noticeable Reduction -0.8
A learning disability or difficulty 20.1 18.7 Minor Reduction -0.6
Long-standing illness 47.0 40.5 Noticeable Reduction +0.5
Positive Response 78.0 78.4 Minor Increase +7.4
Neutral Response 12.5 12.4 Minor Reduction -3.2
Negative Response 9.5 9.2 Minor Reduction -4.1
At short notice or in an emergency 16.6 13.2 Noticeable Reduction -1.3
For more than 24 hours 20.7 15.4 Noticeable Reduction -5.5
For between 1 and 24 hours (e.qg. sitting service) 20.8 16.4 Noticeable Reduction -6.9
I have as much control over my daily life as | want 25.4 27.6 Minor Increase +2.6
I have some control over my daily life but not enough 63.8 61.2 Minor Reduction +0.1
| have no control over my daily life 10.8 11.2 Minor Increase -2.7

Which statement best describes your current situation?

I look after myself 60.4 55.1 Noticeable Reduction +0.2
Sometimes | can't look after myself well enough 28.3 31.4 Noticeable Increase +2.1
I feel  am neglecting myself 11.3 13.5 Minor Increase -2.3
As much social contact as | want with people I like 45.0 45.8 Minor Increase +10.3
Some social contact with people but not enough 45.3 41.6 Noticeable Reduction -6.7
Little social contact with people & feel socially isolated 9.7 12.6 Minor Increase -3.6

Have you found it easy or difficult to find information and advice about support, services or benefits

Very easy to find 18.5 21.0 Minor Increase +4

Fairly easy to find 48.1 46.0 Minor Reduction -1.2
Fairly difficult to find 215 214 Minor Reduction -2.3
Very difficult to find 11.9 11.6 Minor Reduction -0.5
Very helpful 38.2 32.4 Noticeable Reduction +1

Quite helpful 52.6 57.3 Noticeable Increase +1.6
Quite unhelpful 6.4 8.3 Minor Increase -0.6
Very unhelpful 2.8 2.0 Minor Reduction -2.0
% of Carers who are Retired 55.5 533 Minor Reduction -4.6
% of Carers who are in Full Time Employment 10.1 7.9 Minor Reduction -0.8
% Caring more than 100 hours per Week 32.2 40.8 Noticeable Increase +5.1
% where Caring has Caused some Financial Difficulties 49.5 +3.9
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. Difference
Salford 2014/15 2016/17 Trend Since Last Survey ") -

Age of the Person you Care for

% Caring for 18-64 29.4 32.2 Minor Increase -04
% Caring for 65-84 41.2 37.7 Noticeable Reduction -34
% Caring for 85+ 29.4 30.1 Minor Increase +3.9
Dementia 34.1 32.6 Minor Reduction -2.5
A Physical Disability 54.6 52.9 Minor Reduction -0.2
A mental health problem 17.8 16.8 Minor Reduction -3.7
Problems connected to ageing 38.4 35.6 Minor Reduction +0.4
A learning disability or difficulty 15.0 18.4 Noticeable Increase -0.9
Long-standing illness 38.8 39.9 Minor Increase -0.1
Positive Response 77.2 77.5 Minor Increase +6.5
Neutral Response 12.9 13.4 Minor Increase -2.2
Negative Response 9.9 9.1 Minor Reduction -4.2
At short notice or in an emergency 15.2 14.0 Minor Reduction -0.5
For more than 24 hours 24.8 21.2 Noticeable Reduction +0.3
For between 1 and 24 hours (e.qg. sitting service) 14.0 16.0 Minor Increase -7.3
I have as much control over my daily life as | want 26.4 23.6 Minor Reduction -14
I have some control over my daily life but not enough 62.6 65.3 Minor Increase +4.2
I have no control over my daily life 11.0 11.1 Minor Increase -2.8

Which statement best describes your current situation?

I look after myself 58.7 59.9 Minor Increase +5

Sometimes | can't look after myself well enough 27.3 25.6 Minor Reduction -3.7
I feel  am neglecting myself 14.0 14.5 Minor Increase -1.3
As much social contact as | want with people I like 37.6 37.4 Minor Reduction +1.9
Some social contact with people but not enough 48.1 48.0 Minor Reduction -0.3
Little social contact with people & feel socially isolated 14.3 14.6 Minor Increase -1.6
Very easy to find 25.5 24.6 Minor Reduction +7.6
Fairly easy to find 45.2 46.0 Minor Increase -1.2
Fairly difficult to find 20.6 20.6 Minor Reduction -3.1
Very difficult to find 8.7 8.8 Minor Increase -3.3
Very helpful 40.7 35.2 Noticeable Reduction +3.8
Quite helpful 49.1 55.7 Noticeable Increase 0.0
Quite unhelpful 6.5 7.2 Minor Increase -1.7
Very unhelpful 3.7 1.9 Minor Reduction -2.1
% of Carers who are Retired 53.1 52.6 Minor Reduction -5.3
% of Carers who are in Full Time Employment 11.2 10.2 Minor Reduction +1.5
% Caring more than 100 hours per Week 30.9 34.2 Noticeable Increase -1.5
% where Caring has Caused some Financial Difficulties 41.7 -3.9
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Difference

Stockport 2014/15 2016/17  Trend Since Last Survey "\~
% Caring for 18-64 18.7 28.4 Noticeable Increase -4.2
% Caring for 65-84 37.4 40.4 Minor Increase -0.7
% Caring for 85+ 44.0 31.2 Noticeable Reduction +5
Dementia 45.1 39.8 Noticeable Reduction +4.7
A Physical Disability 54.7 53.9 Minor Reduction +0.8
A mental health problem 13.1 19.1 Noticeable Increase -1.4
Problems connected to ageing 50.0 44.5 Noticeable Reduction +9.3
A learning disability or difficulty 9.4 23.8 Noticeable Increase +4.5
Long-standing illness 333 33.9 Minor Increase -6.1
Positive Response 78.7 75.5 Noticeable Reduction +4.5
Neutral Response 14.2 15.5 Minor Increase -0.1
Negative Response 7.0 9.0 Minor Increase -4.3

Support or services utilised allowing you to take a break from caring

At short notice or in an emergency 16.3 22.3 Noticeable Increase +7.8
For more than 24 hours 24.1 25.6 Minor Increase +4.7
For between 1 and 24 hours (e.g. sitting service) 22.3 29.7 Noticeable Increase +6.4

How much control you have over your daily life?

I have as much control over my daily life as | want 29.9 229 Noticeable Reduction -2.1
I have some control over my daily life but not enough 60.7 64.3 Noticeable Increase +3.2
| have no control over my daily life 9.4 12.7 Noticeable Increase -1.2

Which statement best describes your current situation?

I look after myself 59.5 52.7 Noticeable Reduction -2.2
Sometimes | can't look after myself well enough 26.2 28.1 Minor Increase -1.2
I feel  am neglecting myself 14.3 19.2 Noticeable Increase +3.4
As much social contact as | want with people I like 46.7 36.3 Noticeable Reduction +0.8
Some social contact with people but not enough 42.7 49.0 Noticeable Increase +0.7
Little social contact with people & feel socially isolated 10.6 14.6 Noticeable Increase -1.6
Very easy to find 20.2 135 Noticeable Reduction -3.5
Fairly easy to find 54.3 52.5 Minor Reduction +5.3
Fairly difficult to find 21.1 26.9 Noticeable Increase +3.2
Very difficult to find 4.4 7.2 Minor Increase -4.9
Very helpful 33.7 25.0 Noticeable Reduction -6.4
Quite helpful 59.2 60.9 Minor Increase +5.2
Quite unhelpful 5.6 11.8 Noticeable Increase +2.9
Very unhelpful 1.5 2.3 Minor Increase -1.7
% of Carers who are Retired 59.0 54.0 Noticeable Reduction -3.9
% of Carers who are in Full Time Employment 11.5 16.5 Noticeable Increase +7.8
% Caring more than 100 hours per Week 27.0 30.5 Noticeable Increase -5.2
% where Caring has Caused some Financial Difficulties 47.8 +2.2
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Difference

Tameside 2014/15 2016/17 Trend Since Last Survey -

Age of the Person you Care for

% Caring for 18-64 31.3 41.9 Noticeable Increase +9.3
% Caring for 65-84 47.7 43.2 Noticeable Reduction +2.1
% Caring for 85+ 21.0 15.0 Noticeable Reduction -11.2
Dementia 36.3 26.8 Noticeable Reduction -8.3
A Physical Disability 59.0 57.4 Minor Reduction +4.3
A mental health problem 219 18.0 Noticeable Reduction -2.5
Problems connected to ageing 41.8 28.4 Noticeable Reduction -6.8
A learning disability or difficulty 13.4 214 Noticeable Increase +2.1
Long-standing illness 46.0 48.3 Minor Increase +8.3
Positive Response 72.0 68.9 Noticeable Reduction -2.1
Neutral Response 12.7 16.2 Noticeable Increase +0.6
Negative Response 15.2 14.9 Minor Reduction +1.6
At short notice or in an emergency 111 10.6 Minor Reduction -39
For more than 24 hours 17.1 18.4 Minor Increase -2.5
For between 1 and 24 hours (e.qg. sitting service) 12.3 14.4 Minor Increase -8.9

How much control you have over your daily life?

I have as much control over my daily life as | want 36.1 25.3 Noticeable Reduction +0.3
I have some control over my daily life but not enough 53.7 61.6 Noticeable Increase +0.5
| have no control over my daily life 10.2 13.1 Minor Increase -0.8

Which statement best describes your current situation?

I look after myself 64.0 56.2 Noticeable Reduction +1.3
Sometimes | can't look after myself well enough 23.7 27.5 Noticeable Increase -1.8
I feel  am neglecting myself 12.3 16.3 Noticeable Increase +0.5
As much social contact as | want with people I like 43.9 333 Noticeable Reduction -2.2
Some social contact with people but not enough 43.9 54.9 Noticeable Increase +6.6
Little social contact with people & feel socially isolated 12.2 11.9 Minor Reduction -4.3
Very easy to find 194 16.7 Minor Reduction -0.3
Fairly easy to find 48.4 46.0 Minor Reduction -1.2
Fairly difficult to find 20.5 18.6 Minor Reduction -5.1
Very difficult to find 11.7 18.6 Noticeable Increase +6.5
Very helpful 37.1 31.3 Noticeable Reduction -0.1
Quite helpful 50.9 54.8 Noticeable Increase -0.9
Quite unhelpful 8.2 8.7 Minor Increase -0.2
Very unhelpful 3.7 5.2 Minor Increase +1.2
% of Carers who are Retired 54.3 523 Minor Reduction -5.6
% of Carers who are in Full Time Employment 10.1 8.5 Minor Reduction -0.2
% Caring more than 100 hours per Week 37.0 40.2 Noticeable Increase +4.5
% where Caring has Caused some Financial Difficulties 52.1 +6.5
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. Difference
Trafford 2014/15 2016/17 Trend Since Last Survey "~ -

Age of the Person you Care for

% Caring for 18-64 325 42.8 Noticeable Increase +10.2
% Caring for 65-84 50.0 40.3 Noticeable Reduction -0.8
% Caring for 85+ 17.4 16.9 Minor Reduction -9.3
Dementia 334 283 Noticeable Reduction -6.8
A Physical Disability 51.7 46.6 Noticeable Reduction -6.5
A mental health problem 253 28.3 Minor Increase +7.8
Problems connected to ageing 36.6 27.0 Noticeable Reduction -8.2
A learning disability or difficulty 15.7 18.6 Minor Increase -0.7
Long-standing illness 40.5 34.8 Noticeable Reduction -5.2
Positive Response 76.5 61.5 Noticeable Reduction -9.5
Neutral Response 14.3 20.3 Noticeable Increase +4.7
Negative Response 9.2 18.1 Noticeable Increase +4.8

Support or services utilised allowing you to take a break from caring

At short notice or in an emergency 11.6 9.3 Minor Reduction -5.2
For more than 24 hours 15.1 13.1 Minor Reduction -7.8
For between 1 and 24 hours (e.qg. sitting service) 14.2 14.7 Minor Increase -8.6
I have as much control over my daily life as | want 26.1 23.5 Minor Reduction -1.5
I have some control over my daily life but not enough 64.6 63.9 Minor Reduction +2.8
I have no control over my daily life 9.2 12.5 Noticeable Increase -14

Which statement best describes your current situation?

I look after myself 53.4 52.4 Minor Reduction -2.5
Sometimes | can't look after myself well enough 31.1 31.3 Minor Increase +2

I feel  am neglecting myself 15.5 16.3 Minor Increase +0.5
As much social contact as | want with people I like 38.2 31.9 Noticeable Reduction -3.6
Some social contact with people but not enough 49.3 54.1 Noticeable Increase +5.8
Little social contact with people & feel socially isolated 125 14.0 Minor Increase -2.2
Very easy to find 18.5 22.7 Noticeable Increase +5.7
Fairly easy to find 51.3 44.0 Noticeable Reduction -3.2
Fairly difficult to find 19.6 20.3 Minor Increase -3.4
Very difficult to find 10.7 13.0 Minor Increase +0.9
Very helpful 35.5 35.1 Minor Reduction +3.7
Quite helpful 55.7 53.1 Minor Reduction -2.6
Quite unhelpful 6.4 8.1 Minor Increase -0.8
Very unhelpful 2.5 3.8 Minor Increase -0.2
% of Carers who are Retired 58.0 51.5 Noticeable Reduction -6.4
% of Carers who are in Full Time Employment 8.1 8.7 Minor Increase 0.0
% Caring more than 100 hours per Week 27.1 28.5 Minor Increase -7.2
% where Caring has Caused some Financial Difficulties 51.6 +6




Difference

ngan 2014/15 2016/17 Trend Since Last Survey -
% Caring for 18-64 31.8 37.1 Noticeable Increase +4.5
% Caring for 65-84 50.1 45.3 Noticeable Reduction +4.2
% Caring for 85+ 18.0 17.7 Minor Reduction -8.5
Dementia 355 33.6 Minor Reduction -1.5
A Physical Disability 53.3 54.8 Minor Increase +1.7
A mental health problem 23.4 28.4 Noticeable Increase +7.9
Problems connected to ageing 36.3 32.6 Noticeable Reduction -2.6
A learning disability or difficulty 13.6 18.3 Noticeable Increase -1.0
Long-standing illness 42.4 44.9 Minor Increase +4.9
Positive Response 75.3 70.7 Noticeable Reduction -0.3
Neutral Response 14.0 17.5 Noticeable Increase +1.9
Negative Response 10.7 11.8 Minor Increase -1.5
At short notice or in an emergency 12.0 11.2 Minor Reduction -3.3
For more than 24 hours 16.7 18.7 Minor Increase -2.2
For between 1 and 24 hours (e.qg. sitting service) 25.6 215 Noticeable Reduction -1.8
I have as much control over my daily life as | want 22.6 20.2 Minor Reduction -4.8
I have some control over my daily life but not enough 65.6 62.7 Minor Reduction +1.6
| have no control over my daily life 11.9 17.0 Noticeable Increase +3.1

Which statement best describes your current situation?

I look after myself 53.4 48.0 Noticeable Reduction -6.9
Sometimes | can't look after myself well enough 28.8 32.1 Noticeable Increase +2.8
I feel  am neglecting myself 17.7 19.9 Minor Increase +4.1
As much social contact as | want with people | like 34.2 28.2 Noticeable Reduction -7.3
Some social contact with people but not enough 53.0 55.7 Minor Increase +7.4
Little social contact with people & feel socially isolated 12.8 16.1 Noticeable Increase -0.1
Very easy to find 18.4 16.0 Minor Reduction -1.0
Fairly easy to find 47.2 47.5 Minor Increase +0.3
Fairly difficult to find 22.0 25.2 Noticeable Increase +1.5
Very difficult to find 12.5 11.3 Minor Reduction -0.8
Very helpful 33.1 26.2 Noticeable Reduction -5.2
Quite helpful 54.3 61.4 Noticeable Increase +5.7
Quite unhelpful 9.1 9.0 Minor Reduction +0.1
Very unhelpful 3.4 3.4 Minor Reduction -0.6
% of Carers who are Retired 54.8 59.1 Noticeable Increase +1.2
% of Carers who are in Full Time Employment 10.1 5.2 Noticeable Reduction -3.5
% Caring more than 100 hours per Week 44.6 43.6 Minor Reduction +7.9
% where Caring has Caused some Financial Difficulties 49.0 +3.4
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Difference

Blackburn with Darwen 2014/15 2016/17 Trend Since Last Survey ") -
% Caring for 18-64 24.0 29.9 Noticeable Increase -2.7
% Caring for 65-84 459 49.2 Noticeable Increase +8.1
% Caring for 85+ 30.1 20.9 Noticeable Reduction -5.3
Dementia 38.9 39.1 Minor Increase +4
A Physical Disability 59.5 62.3 Minor Increase +9.2
A mental health problem 16.2 15.2 Minor Reduction -5.3
Problems connected to ageing 45.4 39.1 Noticeable Reduction +3.9
A learning disability or difficulty 15.1 15.9 Minor Increase -34
Long-standing illness 42.7 42.8 Minor Increase +2.8
Positive Response 80.5 82.8 Minor Increase +11.8
Neutral Response 12.2 13.1 Minor Increase -2.5
Negative Response 7.3 4.1 Noticeable Reduction -9.2
At short notice or in an emergency 17.9 254 Noticeable Increase +10.9
For more than 24 hours 24.0 225 Minor Reduction +1.6
For between 1 and 24 hours (e.qg. sitting service) 27.1 33.3 Noticeable Increase +10

How much control you have over your daily life?

I have as much control over my daily life as | want 31.5 225 Noticeable Reduction -2.5

I have some control over my daily life but not enough 63.6 73.2 Noticeable Increase +12.1
| have no control over my daily life 4.9 4.3 Minor Reduction -9.6

I look after myself 63.4 51.4 Noticeable Reduction -3.5

Sometimes | can't look after myself well enough 27.9 47.8 Noticeable Increase +18.5
I feel  am neglecting myself 8.7 0.7 Noticeable Reduction -15.1
As much social contact as | want with people | like 411 45.7 Noticeable Increase +10.2
Some social contact with people but not enough 51.9 52.9 Minor Increase +4.6

Little social contact with people & feel socially isolated 7.0 1.4 Noticeable Reduction -14.8
Have you found it easy or difficult to find information and advice about support, services or benefits

Very easy to find 233 20.2 Noticeable Reduction +3.2

Fairly easy to find 55.0 53.5 Minor Reduction +6.3

Fairly difficult to find 16.3 20.2 Noticeable Increase -3.5

Very difficult to find 5.4 6.1 Minor Increase -6.0

Very helpful 28.7 30.9 Minor Increase -0.5

Quite helpful 65.1 64.9 Minor Reduction +9.2

Quite unhelpful 5.4 3.1 Minor Reduction -5.8

Very unhelpful 0.8 1.0 Minor Increase -3.0

% of Carers who are Retired 61.4 55.1 Noticeable Reduction -2.8

% of Carers who are in Full Time Employment 7.6 9.4 Minor Increase +0.7

% Caring more than 100 hours per Week 54.9 47.1 Noticeable Reduction +11.4
% where Caring has Caused some Financial Difficulties 37.9 -7.7
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Difference

Blackpool 2014/15 2016/17 Trend Since Last Survey ") -
% Caring for 18-64 22.3 26.6 Noticeable Increase -6.0
% Caring for 65-84 445 443 Minor Reduction +3.2
% Caring for 85+ 33.2 29.1 Noticeable Reduction +2.9
Dementia 46.1 42.2 Noticeable Reduction +7.1
A Physical Disability 50.4 51.7 Minor Increase -14
A mental health problem 17.1 20.7 Noticeable Increase +0.2
Problems connected to ageing 43.4 38.5 Noticeable Reduction +3.3
A learning disability or difficulty 17.1 16.4 Minor Reduction -2.9
Long-standing illness 35.1 39.4 Noticeable Increase -0.6
Positive Response 74.8 76.4 Minor Increase +5.4
Neutral Response 16.3 14.7 Minor Reduction -0.9
Negative Response 8.8 9.0 Minor Increase -4.3

Support or services utilised allowing you to take a break from caring

At short notice or in an emergency 31.6 25.5 Noticeable Reduction +11
For more than 24 hours 44.7 39.9 Noticeable Reduction +19
For between 1 and 24 hours (e.qg. sitting service) 25.6 26.3 Minor Increase +3

How much control you have over your daily life?

I have as much control over my daily life as | want 18.1 19.1 Minor Increase -5.9
I have some control over my daily life but not enough 64.6 65.7 Minor Increase +4.6
I have no control over my daily life 17.3 15.2 Minor Reduction +1.3
I look after myself 56.7 57.7 Minor Increase +2.8
Sometimes | can't look after myself well enough 22.8 24.3 Minor Increase -5.0
I feel  am neglecting myself 20.5 18.0 Minor Reduction +2.2
As much social contact as | want with people I like 31.6 35.7 Noticeable Increase +0.2
Some social contact with people but not enough 47.6 51.6 Noticeable Increase +3.3
Little social contact with people & feel socially isolated 20.9 12.7 Noticeable Reduction -3.5
Have you found it easy or difficult to find information and advice about support, services or benefits

Very easy to find 16.0 194 Noticeable Increase +2.4
Fairly easy to find 56.6 49.4 Noticeable Reduction +2.2
Fairly difficult to find 14.9 19.4 Noticeable Increase -4.3
Very difficult to find 12.6 11.7 Minor Reduction -0.4
Very helpful 35.7 35.3 Minor Reduction +3.9
Quite helpful 53.0 54.2 Minor Increase -1.5
Quite unhelpful 8.9 6.4 Minor Reduction -2.5
Very unhelpful 2.4 4.0 Minor Increase 0.0
% of Carers who are Retired 65.0 58.4 Noticeable Reduction +0.5
% of Carers who are in Full Time Employment 7.1 5.5 Minor Reduction -3.2
% Caring more than 100 hours per Week 40.0 44.0 Noticeable Increase +8.3
% where Caring has Caused some Financial Difficulties 39.9 -5.7
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Difference

Cumbria 2014/15 2016/17 Trend Since Last Survey o A

Age of the Person you Care for

% Caring for 18-64 27.5 31.1 Noticeable Increase -1.5
% Caring for 65-84 48.7 45.1 Noticeable Reduction +4

% Caring for 85+ 23.7 23.7 Minor Reduction -2.5
Dementia 31.6 32.6 Minor Increase -2.5
A Physical Disability 54.8 53.4 Minor Reduction +0.3
A mental health problem 18.3 15.6 Minor Reduction -4.9
Problems connected to ageing 39.3 38.4 Minor Reduction +3.2
A learning disability or difficulty 13.6 17.5 Noticeable Increase -1.8
Long-standing illness 42.2 35.9 Noticeable Reduction -4.1
Positive Response 72.7 70.4 Minor Reduction -0.6
Neutral Response 16.8 14.9 Minor Reduction -0.7
Negative Response 10.6 14.6 Noticeable Increase +1.3

Support or services utilised allowing you to take a break from caring

At short notice or in an emergency 11.6 11.9 Minor Increase -2.6
For more than 24 hours 14.9 16.8 Minor Increase -4.1
For between 1 and 24 hours (e.qg. sitting service) 13.9 17.7 Noticeable Increase -5.6

How much control you have over your daily life?

I have as much control over my daily life as | want 28.3 30.5 Minor Increase +5.5
I have some control over my daily life but not enough 59.7 57.1 Minor Reduction -4.0
| have no control over my daily life 11.9 12.4 Minor Increase -1.5

Which statement best describes your current situation?

I look after myself 61.4 65.3 Noticeable Increase +10.4
Sometimes | can't look after myself well enough 25.5 224 Noticeable Reduction -6.9
I feel  am neglecting myself 13.1 123 Minor Reduction -3.5
As much social contact as | want with people I like 43.2 40.0 Noticeable Reduction +4.5
Some social contact with people but not enough 44.0 45.1 Minor Increase -3.2
Little social contact with people & feel socially isolated 12.8 14.9 Minor Increase -1.3
Very easy to find 20.8 17.6 Noticeable Reduction +0.6
Fairly easy to find 47.1 45.0 Minor Reduction -2.2
Fairly difficult to find 20.8 23.5 Minor Increase -0.2
Very difficult to find 11.2 13.9 Minor Increase +1.8
Very helpful 34.5 37.1 Minor Increase +5.7
Quite helpful 52.7 51.8 Minor Reduction -3.9
Quite unhelpful 8.9 7.1 Minor Reduction -1.8
Very unhelpful 3.9 4.0 Minor Increase 0.0
% of Carers who are Retired 62.4 62.2 Minor Reduction +4.3
% of Carers who are in Full Time Employment 5.1 11.0 Noticeable Increase +2.3
% Caring more than 100 hours per Week 35.9 29.2 Noticeable Reduction -6.5
% where Caring has Caused some Financial Difficulties 35.0 -10.6
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Difference

Lancashlre 2014/15 2016/17 Trend Since Last Survey oINat Ave

Age of the Person you Care for

% Caring for 18-64 31.7 33.0 Minor Increase +0.4
% Caring for 65-84 36.9 42.8 Noticeable Increase +1.7
% Caring for 85+ 31.4 24.1 Noticeable Reduction -2.1
Dementia 40.5 37.6 Minor Reduction +2.5
A Physical Disability 55.4 53.0 Minor Reduction -0.1
A mental health problem 17.7 20.3 Minor Increase -0.2
Problems connected to ageing 42.2 36.3 Noticeable Reduction +1.1
A learning disability or difficulty 23.7 18.6 Noticeable Reduction -0.7
Long-standing illness 38.4 40.4 Minor Increase +0.4
Positive Response 76.4 70.3 Noticeable Reduction -0.7
Neutral Response 15.3 15.3 Minor Reduction -0.3
Negative Response 8.2 14.4 Noticeable Increase +1.1

Support or services utilised allowing you to take a break from caring

At short notice or in an emergency 245 20.0 Noticeable Reduction +5.5
For more than 24 hours 37.3 25.9 Noticeable Reduction +5

For between 1 and 24 hours (e.qg. sitting service) 35.1 25.0 Noticeable Reduction +1.7
I have as much control over my daily life as | want 26.0 24.6 Minor Reduction -0.4
I have some control over my daily life but not enough 61.1 62.0 Minor Increase +0.9
| have no control over my daily life 12.9 13.5 Minor Increase -0.4

Which statement best describes your current situation?

I look after myself 61.9 55.2 Noticeable Reduction +0.3
Sometimes | can't look after myself well enough 26.8 31.1 Noticeable Increase +1.8
| feel | am neglecting myself 11.3 13.7 Minor Increase -2.1
As much social contact as | want with people I like 38.5 35.3 Noticeable Reduction -0.2
Some social contact with people but not enough 46.7 51.2 Noticeable Increase +2.9
Little social contact with people & feel socially isolated 14.9 135 Minor Reduction -2.7
Have you found it easy or difficult to find information and advice about support, services or benefits

Very easy to find 14.8 17.2 Minor Increase +0.2
Fairly easy to find 49.8 41.6 Noticeable Reduction -5.6
Fairly difficult to find 24.3 26.9 Minor Increase +3.2
Very difficult to find 11.0 14.4 Noticeable Increase +2.3
Very helpful 29.8 31.0 Minor Increase -0.4
Quite helpful 58.9 54.2 Noticeable Reduction -1.5
Quite unhelpful 7.4 10.5 Noticeable Increase +1.6
Very unhelpful 3.9 4.3 Minor Increase +0.3
% of Carers who are Retired 57.9 59.8 Minor Increase +1.9
% of Carers who are in Full Time Employment 11.0 10.6 Minor Reduction +1.9
% Caring more than 100 hours per Week 41.1 41.5 Minor Increase +5.8
% where Caring has Caused some Financial Difficulties 45.9 +0.3
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Difference

Halton 2014/15 2016/17 Trend Since Last Survey N Ao

Age of the Person you Care for

% Caring for 18-64 47.1 45.3 Minor Reduction +12.7
% Caring for 65-84 38.4 39.5 Minor Increase -1.6
% Caring for 85+ 14.7 15.1 Minor Increase -11.1
Dementia 22.3 243 Minor Increase -10.8
A Physical Disability 46.6 50.3 Noticeable Increase -2.8
A mental health problem 34.7 31.3 Noticeable Reduction +10.8
Problems connected to ageing 27.3 26.3 Minor Reduction -8.9
A learning disability or difficulty 18.4 15.9 Minor Reduction -34
Long-standing illness 42.4 42.2 Minor Reduction +2.2
Positive Response 84.2 82.0 Minor Reduction +11
Neutral Response 12.1 10.3 Minor Reduction -5.3
Negative Response 3.7 7.7 Noticeable Increase -5.6

Support or services utilised allowing you to take a break from caring

At short notice or in an emergency 204 14.7 Noticeable Reduction +0.2
For more than 24 hours 27.8 259 Minor Reduction +5

For between 1 and 24 hours (e.qg. sitting service) 22.3 18.3 Noticeable Reduction -5.0
I have as much control over my daily life as | want 30.3 25.9 Noticeable Reduction +0.9
I have some control over my daily life but not enough 59.1 63.2 Noticeable Increase +2.1
| have no control over my daily life 10.7 10.8 Minor Increase -3.1

Which statement best describes your current situation?

I look after myself 56.5 58.9 Minor Increase +4

Sometimes | can't look after myself well enough 28.2 26.4 Minor Reduction -2.9
| feel | am neglecting myself 15.3 14.7 Minor Reduction -1.1
As much social contact as | want with people | like 39.2 42.0 Minor Increase +6.5
Some social contact with people but not enough 47.8 42.6 Noticeable Reduction -5.7
Little social contact with people & feel socially isolated 13.1 15.3 Minor Increase -0.9

Have you found it easy or difficult to find information and advice about support, services or benefits

Very easy to find 23.8 24.6 Minor Increase +7.6
Fairly easy to find 57.7 52.0 Noticeable Reduction +4.8
Fairly difficult to find 13.3 14.1 Minor Increase -9.6
Very difficult to find 5.2 9.3 Noticeable Increase -2.8
Very helpful 36.5 40.1 Noticeable Increase +8.7
Quite helpful 55.6 53.9 Minor Reduction -1.8
Quite unhelpful 6.0 4.1 Minor Reduction -4.8
Very unhelpful 2.0 1.9 Minor Reduction -2.1
% of Carers who are Retired 44.5 494 Noticeable Increase -8.5
% of Carers who are in Full Time Employment 17.3 10.1 Noticeable Reduction +1.4
% Caring more than 100 hours per Week 37.0 29.7 Noticeable Reduction -6.0
% where Caring has Caused some Financial Difficulties 46.6 +1
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Difference

Knowsley 2014/15 2016/17 Trend Since Last Survey o N A
% Caring for 18-64 25.1 33.2 Noticeable Increase +0.6
% Caring for 65-84 47.5 39.8 Noticeable Reduction -1.3
% Caring for 85+ 27.4 26.9 Minor Reduction +0.7
Dementia 35.8 36.8 Minor Increase +1.7
A Physical Disability 51.1 48.6 Minor Reduction -4.5
A mental health problem 13.7 17.8 Noticeable Increase -2.7
Problems connected to ageing 42.7 33.9 Noticeable Reduction -1.3
A learning disability or difficulty 14.3 20.6 Noticeable Increase +1.3
Long-standing illness 42.3 44.4 Minor Increase +4.4
Positive Response 77.4 72.0 Noticeable Reduction +1
Neutral Response 14.5 16.6 Minor Increase +1
Negative Response 8.2 11.4 Noticeable Increase -1.9

Support or services utilised allowing you to take a break from caring

At short notice or in an emergency 14.7 13.1 Minor Reduction -1.4
For more than 24 hours 14.4 19.3 Noticeable Increase -1.6
For between 1 and 24 hours (e.qg. sitting service) 20.9 20.7 Minor Reduction -2.6
I have as much control over my daily life as | want 25.4 19.1 Noticeable Reduction -5.9
I have some control over my daily life but not enough 59.7 63.4 Noticeable Increase +2.3
| have no control over my daily life 14.9 17.5 Minor Increase +3.6

Which statement best describes your current situation?

I look after myself 55.2 44.9 Noticeable Reduction -10.0
Sometimes | can't look after myself well enough 27.4 31.9 Noticeable Increase +2.6
I feel  am neglecting myself 17.4 23.2 Noticeable Increase +7.4
As much social contact as | want with people I like 39.1 24.3 Noticeable Reduction -11.2
Some social contact with people but not enough 44.1 57.9 Noticeable Increase +9.6
Little social contact with people & feel socially isolated 16.8 17.9 Minor Increase +1.7

Have you found it easy or difficult to find information and advice about support, services or benefits

Very easy to find 20.0 19.0 Minor Reduction +2

Fairly easy to find 50.7 46.6 Noticeable Reduction -0.6
Fairly difficult to find 19.5 23.7 Noticeable Increase 0.0
Very difficult to find 9.8 10.8 Minor Increase -1.3
Very helpful 41.7 36.3 Noticeable Reduction +4.9
Quite helpful 47.7 54.2 Noticeable Increase -1.5
Quite unhelpful 8.5 6.6 Minor Reduction -2.3
Very unhelpful 2.0 2.9 Minor Increase -1.1
% of Carers who are Retired 52.5 50.1 Minor Reduction -7.8
% of Carers who are in Full Time Employment 10.6 7.7 Minor Reduction -1.0
% Caring more than 100 hours per Week 34.2 41.5 Noticeable Increase +5.8
% where Caring has Caused some Financial Difficulties 48.8 +3.2
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Difference

|_|verpoo| 2014/15 2016/17 Trend Since Last Survey N Ao
% Caring for 18-64 36.0 33.9 Minor Reduction +1.3
% Caring for 65-84 42.5 42.8 Minor Increase +1.7
% Caring for 85+ 21.5 23.3 Minor Increase -2.9
Dementia 36.5 44.4 Noticeable Increase +9.3
A Physical Disability 48.4 51.2 Minor Increase -1.9
A mental health problem 25.6 25.9 Minor Increase +5.4
Problems connected to ageing 27.9 32.7 Noticeable Increase -2.5
A learning disability or difficulty 17.4 17.3 Minor Reduction -2.0
Long-standing illness 40.2 39.8 Minor Reduction -0.2
Positive Response 67.3 65.7 Minor Reduction -5.3
Neutral Response 16.1 15.1 Minor Reduction -0.5
Negative Response 16.7 19.2 Minor Increase +5.9

Support or services utilised allowing you to take a break from caring

At short notice or in an emergency 145 13.3 Minor Reduction -1.2
For more than 24 hours 235 15.9 Noticeable Reduction -5.0
For between 1 and 24 hours (e.qg. sitting service) 32.3 32.7 Minor Increase +9.4

How much control you have over your daily life?

I have as much control over my daily life as | want 13.1 18.4 Noticeable Increase -6.6
I have some control over my daily life but not enough 70.1 64.4 Noticeable Reduction +3.3
| have no control over my daily life 16.8 17.2 Minor Increase +3.3

Which statement best describes your current situation?

I look after myself 42.9 49.1 Noticeable Increase -5.8
Sometimes | can't look after myself well enough 29.7 28.2 Minor Reduction -1.1
| feel | am neglecting myself 27.4 22.8 Noticeable Reduction +7
As much social contact as | want with people | like 18.2 23.7 Noticeable Increase -11.8
Some social contact with people but not enough 62.6 54.3 Noticeable Reduction +6
Little social contact with people & feel socially isolated 19.2 22.1 Minor Increase +5.9

Have you found it easy or difficult to find information and advice about support, services or benefits

Very easy to find 14.6 20.0 Noticeable Increase +3

Fairly easy to find 40.2 44.3 Noticeable Increase -2.9
Fairly difficult to find 30.5 22.6 Noticeable Reduction -1.1
Very difficult to find 14.6 13.2 Minor Reduction +1.1
Very helpful 30.6 35.7 Noticeable Increase +4.3
Quite helpful 55.0 46.2 Noticeable Reduction -9.5
Quite unhelpful 11.9 13.1 Minor Increase +4.2
Very unhelpful 2.5 5.0 Minor Increase +1

% of Carers who are Retired 53.2 46.5 Noticeable Reduction -11.4
% of Carers who are in Full Time Employment 6.9 10.4 Noticeable Increase +1.7
% Caring more than 100 hours per Week 38.4 44.0 Noticeable Increase +8.3
% where Caring has Caused some Financial Difficulties 51.3 +5.7
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Difference

Sefton 2014/15 2016/17 Trend Since Last Survey N Ao

Age of the Person you Care for

% Caring for 18-64 229 28.6 Noticeable Increase -4.0
% Caring for 65-84 44.7 47.0 Minor Increase +5.9
% Caring for 85+ 32.4 24.3 Noticeable Reduction -1.9
Dementia 43.7 37.1 Noticeable Reduction +2

A Physical Disability 54.2 53.7 Minor Reduction +0.6
A mental health problem 18.7 25.8 Noticeable Increase +5.3
Problems connected to ageing 43.3 36.9 Noticeable Reduction +1.7
A learning disability or difficulty 13.0 15.9 Minor Increase -34
Long-standing illness 37.0 46.1 Noticeable Increase +6.1
Positive Response 77.5 61.6 Noticeable Reduction 9.4
Neutral Response 15.9 19.7 Noticeable Increase +4.1
Negative Response 6.6 18.7 Noticeable Increase +5.4

Support or services utilised allowing you to take a break from caring

At short notice or in an emergency 22.0 124 Noticeable Reduction -2.1
For more than 24 hours 241 21.4 Minor Reduction +0.5
For between 1 and 24 hours (e.qg. sitting service) 25.3 16.7 Noticeable Reduction -6.6
I have as much control over my daily life as | want 23.3 15.0 Noticeable Reduction -10.0
I have some control over my daily life but not enough 62.7 63.1 Minor Increase +2
| have no control over my daily life 14.0 219 Noticeable Increase +8

Which statement best describes your current situation?

I look after myself 59.1 45.6 Noticeable Reduction -9.3
Sometimes | can't look after myself well enough 26.9 31.7 Noticeable Increase +2.4
I feel  am neglecting myself 14.0 22.7 Noticeable Increase +6.9
As much social contact as | want with people I like 36.2 229 Noticeable Reduction -12.6
Some social contact with people but not enough 51.4 57.6 Noticeable Increase +9.3
Little social contact with people & feel socially isolated 12.3 19.6 Noticeable Increase +3.4

Have you found it easy or difficult to find information and advice about support, services or benefits

Very easy to find 16.2 12.3 Noticeable Reduction -4.7
Fairly easy to find 54.3 45.2 Noticeable Reduction -2.0
Fairly difficult to find 23.3 26.8 Noticeable Increase +3.1
Very difficult to find 6.2 15.8 Noticeable Increase +3.7
Very helpful 36.1 29.1 Noticeable Reduction -2.3
Quite helpful 55.6 55.3 Minor Reduction -0.4
Quite unhelpful 6.0 11.0 Noticeable Increase +2.1
Very unhelpful 2.3 4.6 Minor Increase +0.6
% of Carers who are Retired 54.4 60.4 Noticeable Increase +2.5
% of Carers who are in Full Time Employment 14.2 7.8 Noticeable Reduction -0.9
% Caring more than 100 hours per Week 28.2 36.2 Noticeable Increase +0.5
% where Caring has Caused some Financial Difficulties 48.7 +3.1
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Difference

St Helens 2014/15 2016/17 Trend Since Last Survey oINat Ave

Age of the Person you Care for

% Caring for 18-64 23.1 39.8 Noticeable Increase +7.2
% Caring for 65-84 39.5 42.7 Noticeable Increase +1.6
% Caring for 85+ 37.5 17.5 Noticeable Reduction -8.7
Dementia 354 28.7 Noticeable Reduction -6.4
A Physical Disability 57.9 56.7 Minor Reduction +3.6
A mental health problem 18.5 27.8 Noticeable Increase +7.3
Problems connected to ageing 46.5 315 Noticeable Reduction -3.7
A learning disability or difficulty 15.8 184 Minor Increase -0.9
Long-standing illness 42.1 48.6 Noticeable Increase +8.6
Positive Response 84.7 75.2 Noticeable Reduction +4.2
Neutral Response 8.2 16.1 Noticeable Increase +0.5
Negative Response 7.0 8.8 Minor Increase -4.5

Support or services utilised allowing you to take a break from caring

At short notice or in an emergency 20.1 15.7 Noticeable Reduction +1.2
For more than 24 hours 29.5 26.3 Noticeable Reduction +5.4
For between 1 and 24 hours (e.qg. sitting service) 21.7 18.5 Noticeable Reduction -4.8
I have as much control over my daily life as | want 27.7 18.7 Noticeable Reduction -6.3
I have some control over my daily life but not enough 63.0 67.3 Noticeable Increase +6.2
| have no control over my daily life 9.2 14.0 Noticeable Increase +0.1

Which statement best describes your current situation?

I look after myself 62.6 48.7 Noticeable Reduction -6.2

Sometimes | can't look after myself well enough 20.1 31.3 Noticeable Increase +2

I feel  am neglecting myself 17.3 20.0 Minor Increase +4.2
As much social contact as | want with people | like 45.6 28.5 Noticeable Reduction -7.0

Some social contact with people but not enough 40.8 57.0 Noticeable Increase +8.7
Little social contact with people & feel socially isolated 13.6 145 Minor Increase -1.7

Have you found it easy or difficult to find information and advice about support, services or benefits

Very easy to find 23.8 31.1 Noticeable Increase +14.1
Fairly easy to find 55.1 54.3 Minor Reduction +7.1
Fairly difficult to find 13.6 10.3 Noticeable Reduction -13.4
Very difficult to find 7.5 4.3 Noticeable Reduction -7.8

Very helpful 34.4 42.1 Noticeable Increase +10.7
Quite helpful 57.5 52.1 Noticeable Reduction -3.6

Quite unhelpful 5.9 4.4 Minor Reduction -4.5

Very unhelpful 2.3 14 Minor Reduction -2.6

% of Carers who are Retired 51.2 50.7 Minor Reduction -7.2

% of Carers who are in Full Time Employment 12.5 8.8 Noticeable Reduction +0.1
% Caring more than 100 hours per Week 30.7 29.0 Minor Reduction -6.7

% where Caring has Caused some Financial Difficulties 48.3 +2.7
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. . Difference
Wirral 2014/15  2016/17 Trend Since Last Survey '\~ "\

Age of the Person you Care for

% Caring for 18-64 59.2 19.0 Noticeable Reduction -13.6
% Caring for 65-84 25.8 434 Noticeable Increase +2.3
% Caring for 85+ 15.0 37.7 Noticeable Increase +11.5
Dementia 13.6 41.4 Noticeable Increase +6.3
A Physical Disability 55.5 50.1 Noticeable Reduction -3.0
A mental health problem 28.5 14.6 Noticeable Reduction -5.9
Problems connected to ageing 24.2 43.6 Noticeable Increase +8.4
A learning disability or difficulty 36.7 10.8 Noticeable Reduction -8.5
Long-standing illness 40.4 40.4 Minor Reduction +0.4
Positive Response 66.7 69.5 Minor Increase -1.5
Neutral Response 15.9 16.2 Minor Increase +0.6
Negative Response 174 14.4 Minor Reduction +1.1
At short notice or in an emergency 13.3 14.6 Minor Increase +0.1
For more than 24 hours 25.7 18.8 Noticeable Reduction -2.1
For between 1 and 24 hours (e.qg. sitting service) 22.3 17.2 Noticeable Reduction -6.1
I have as much control over my daily life as | want 31.1 22.2 Noticeable Reduction -2.8
I have some control over my daily life but not enough 56.6 65.0 Noticeable Increase +3.9
| have no control over my daily life 12.3 12.8 Minor Increase -1.1

Which statement best describes your current situation?

I look after myself 55.7 54.8 Minor Reduction -0.1
Sometimes | can't look after myself well enough 30.6 28.6 Minor Reduction -0.7
I feel  am neglecting myself 13.7 16.7 Minor Increase +0.9
As much social contact as | want with people I like 43.8 31.6 Noticeable Reduction -3.9
Some social contact with people but not enough 443 55.8 Noticeable Increase +7.5
Little social contact with people & feel socially isolated 11.9 125 Minor Increase -3.7
Have you found it easy or difficult to find information and advice about support, services or benefits

Very easy to find 11.9 13.8 Minor Increase -3.2
Fairly easy to find 44.6 47.0 Minor Increase -0.2
Fairly difficult to find 27.1 24.6 Minor Reduction +0.9
Very difficult to find 16.4 14.7 Minor Reduction +2.6
Very helpful 24.7 29.8 Noticeable Increase -1.6
Quite helpful 57.2 59.0 Minor Increase +3.3
Quite unhelpful 11.9 7.5 Noticeable Reduction -1.4
Very unhelpful 6.2 3.6 Minor Reduction -0.4
% of Carers who are Retired 61.6 61.7 Minor Increase +3.8
% of Carers who are in Full Time Employment 6.7 9.1 Minor Increase +0.4
% Caring more than 100 hours per Week 42.1 30.8 Noticeable Reduction -4.9
% where Caring has Caused some Financial Difficulties 46.5 +0.9
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Satisfaction Control of Daily Life | Current Situation Social Contact Finding Info & Advice Info & Advice Usefulness
Local Authority _ £ . | < Ble =l . =2lz = s o|eizlz B
Overvi g 8|8 2 128 S [ |8 | cEIENE I D P =R
verview atSub e EEFEETIEE P R PR i 2 s 2s cs 2228 2 2 Ig 3
Regional Level Z 03| 8 5 28 8 58 | &5 R A A=l -
SRR R - © 3° 2S5 5 F 2| & 3 3 3
< = L2 S < = > S w g 2
o | Cheshire East 725 139 136 | 240 621 139|566 247 186|334 494 172 [ 133 522 241 104 | 295 613 66 26
§ Cheshire West & Chester | 72.7  13.1  14.2 | 315 540 145 | 620 224 155 | 476 387 137 | 170 415 267 148|314 507 114 64
S warrington 715 156 130 | 320 583 9.7 | 608 260 132 | 416 455 130|282 394 213 112|340 517 108 35
Bolton 76.1 13.7 103 | 29.4 574 132|526 306 168 | 314 566 120 | 246 423 211 120|313 553 101 3.4
Bury 73.8 145 1158 i 73.0 129|493 342 165|262 546 191|168 474 235 122|363 532 63 42
& Manchester 625 19.7 177 | 255 576 169 |51.7 294 19.0 | 33.0 485 186|151 358 298 192|335 496 103 6.7
g Oldham 68.9 19.1 120|231 627 142|490 328 181|319 514 167 | 145 484 223 148|310 565 84 42
Q
S Rochdale 784 124 92 | 276 612 112|551 314 135 | 458 416 126|210 460 214 116|324 573 83 20
S salford 775 134 91 | 236 653 111|599 256 145|374 480 146|246 460 206 88 |352 557 72 19
‘§ Stockport 755 155 9.0 | 229 643 127|527 281 192|363 490 146|135 525 269 7.2 i 60.9 11.8 23
G | Tameside 68.9 162 149 | 253 61.6 131|562 275 163|333 549 119|167 460 186 186|313 548 87 52
Trafford - 203 181|235 639 125|524 313 163|319 541 140 | 227 440 203 130|351 531 81 3.8
Wigan 70.7 175 118 | 202 627 17.0 | 480 321 199 | 282 557 161|160 475 252 113|262 614 90 3.4
- | Blackburn with Darwen 828 131 41 | 225 732 43 |s514 478 07 | 457 529 14 202 535 202 61 |309 649 31 10
§'_§ Blackpool 764 147 90 | 191 657 152|577 243 180|357 516 127|194 494 194 117|353 542 64 40
g § Cumbria 704 149 146 | 305 571 124 | 653 224 123 | 400 451 149|176 450 235 139|371 518 71 | 40
Lancashire 703 153 144 | 246 620 135|552 311 137 | 353 512 135|172 416 269 144|310 542 105 43
S Halton 820 103 7.7 | 259 632 108|589 264 147|420 426 153|246 520 141 93 | 401 539 41 19
g’ Knowsley 720 166 114 | 191 634 175 i 31.9 232|243 579 179|190 466 237 108|363 542 66 @ 2.9
2 | Liverpool 657 151 192 | 184 644 172|491 282 228 | 237 543 221|200 443 226 132|357 462 131 50
§ Sefton [616 107 187|150 631 219 [456 317 227 [229 576 196 [123 452 268 158|291 553 110 46
§~ St Helens 752 161 88 | 187 673 140|487 313 200|285 570 145 311 543 103 43 [421 521 44 | 14
S Wirral 69.5 16.2 144 | 222 650 12.8|548 286 167 |31.6 558 125|138 470 246 147|298 590 75 36
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